

Case No. S270798

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LAW FINANCE GROUP, LLC,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

SARAH PLOTT KEY,
Defendant and Respondent.

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. B305790

From an Order Vacating an Arbitration Award
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. 19STCP04251
Honorable Rafael A. Ongkeko

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Margaret M. Grignon (SBN 76621)
Anne M. Grignon (SBN 230355)
GRIGNON LAW FIRM LLP
3780 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90806
Telephone: 562.285.3171
Facsimile: 562.453.3571
mgrignon@grignonlawfirm.com
agrignon@grignonlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
SARAH PLOTT KEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
I. ISSUES PRESENTED	10
II. INTRODUCTION	11
III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	15
A. Key's Sister Attempts To Steal Key's One- Third Interest In Her Mother's Trust And Valuable Assets Of Her Father's Irrevocable Trusts Belonging To Key	15
B. Key Institutes Probate Litigation To Reverse The Changes To Her Parents' Trust Estate Orchestrated By Her Sister's Undue Influence	16
C. Lender Loans \$2.4 Million To Prosecute The Probate Litigation, Which Key Repays In Full	17
D. The Arbitrators Find The Loan Is A Consumer Loan Under The Financing Law And Lender Contracted For And Charged Unlawful Compound Interest And Loan- Servicing Fees	19
E. In Addition To The \$2.4 Million Transferred To Her Attorneys That Key Repaid, The Arbitrators Award Lender Approximately \$1.9 Million In Unlawful Interest, Attorneys' Fees, Costs And Expenses, Violating The Financing Law	21
F. Lender Petitions To Confirm The Award And Key Seeks To Vacate The Award	22

G.	The Trial Court Denies Lender’s Petition To Confirm And Vacates The Award Because It Violates Key’s Unwaivable Statutory Rights And Contravenes An Explicit Legislative Expression Of Public Policy	28
H.	Lender Appeals And The Court Of Appeal Reverses The Judgment	30
IV.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	30
A.	Equitable Tolling Applies To Section 1288.2’s 100-Day Deadline To Serve And File A Request To Vacate An Arbitration Award In Response To A Petition To Confirm.....	31
1.	Statutory Time Limits Are Presumed Subject To Equitable Tolling.....	31
2.	Section 1288.2’s Time Limit To Request Vacatur In A Response To A Petition To Confirm Is Subject To Equitable Tolling.....	35
a.	Section 1288.2’s Language Sets Forth An Ordinary Statute Of Limitations With No Language Indicating Legislative Intent To Foreclose Equitable Tolling.....	36
b.	The 100-Day Statute Of Limitations Is Consistent With Equitable Tolling	39
c.	The Inclusion Of An Extension Provision In Section 1290.6 Indicates A Legislative Intent That Section 1288.2’s Time Limit Is Not To Be Treated As Absolute.....	40
d.	The Legislative History Does Not Indicate Clear Legislative Intent To Preclude Equitable Tolling.....	41
3.	The Undisputed Evidence Establishes Key’s Response To Lender’s Petition To Confirm Is Timely As Equitably Tolerated.....	43

a.	Key Satisfied The First Element Of Equitable Tolling: Notice.....	43
b.	Key Satisfied The Second Element Of Equitable Tolling: Lack Of Prejudice.....	43
c.	Key Satisfied The Third Element Of Equitable Tolling: Subjective Good Faith And Objective Reasonableness	44
B.	Lender Is Equitably Estopped From Claiming Key’s Response to Its Petition To Confirm Was Untimely	48
1.	A Party May Be Equitably Estopped From Asserting A Statutory Time Limit Even Where Equitable Tolling Does Not Apply	48
2.	Section 1288.2’s 100-Day Time Limit Is Subject To Equitable Estoppel	51
3.	Under The Undisputed Facts And The Trial Court’s Findings, Lender Is Equitably Estopped From Asserting Section 1288.2’s Time Limit.....	53
C.	Because The Arbitration Award Violates Public Policy And Contravenes Unwaivable Statutory Rights, The Courts May Not Confirm The Award	56
D.	When A Petition To Confirm An Award Is Filed Within 100 Days Of Service Of The Award, Section 1290.6’s 10-Day Deadline Replaces Section 1288.2’s 100-Day Deadline	62
V.	CONCLUSION.....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	66
	PROOF OF SERVICE	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abers v. Rohrs</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1199.....	47, 50, 51
<i>Addison v. State of Cal.</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 313.....	37, 39
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83.....	58
<i>Atwater Elementary School Dist. v. Cal. Dept. of General Services</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 227.....	48, 49
<i>Battuello v. Battuello</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 842.....	38, 49
<i>Berg v. Traylor</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 809.....	61
<i>Bd. of Ed. v. Round Valley Teachers Assn.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 269.....	60
<i>Brack v. Omni Loan, Co. Ltd.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1312.....	57
<i>Brown v. TGS Management Co., LLC</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 303.....	57
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1334.....	58
<i>City of Palo Alto v. Service Employees Internat. Union</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 327.....	60
<i>Coordinated Construction, Inc. v. Canoga Big “A,” Inc.</i> (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 313passim
<i>DeMello v. Souza</i> (1973) 36 Cal.App.3d 79.....	.passim
<i>Dept. of Personnel Admin. v. Cal. Correctional Peace Officers Assn.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1193.....	60
<i>Douglass v. Serenvision, Inc.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 376.....	47, 62
<i>Elden v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1497	47, 52, 53
<i>Elkins v. Derby</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 410.....	37, 39

<i>Estate of Hanley</i> (1943) 23 Cal.2d 120	37
<i>Eternity Investments, Inc. v. Brown</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 739	47, 52, 62, 64
<i>Hollister Convalescent Hospital, Inc. v. Rico</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 660	37, 53
<i>Humes v. Margil Ventures, Inc.</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 486	36, 53, 61
<i>Jones v. Tracy School Dist.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 99	36, 39
<i>Jordan v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 431	60
<i>Laird v. Blacker</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 606.....	38
<i>Lantzy v. Centex Homes</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 363	40, 49, 50, 55
<i>Leasequip, Inc. v. Dapeer</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 394	49
<i>Lindenstadt v. Staff Builders, Inc.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 882	60
<i>Loving & Evans v. Blick</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 603.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lovret v. Seyfarth</i> (1972) 22 Cal.App.3d 841	52, 53, 63
<i>Marriage of Eben-King</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 92.....	53
<i>McDonald v. Antelope Valley Community College Dist.</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 88.....	36, 39
<i>McMackin v. Ehrheart</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 128	49
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	57
<i>Move, Inc. v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 840 F.3d 1152.....	35
<i>Oaktree Capital Management, L.P. v. Bernard</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 60.....	46, 63
<i>Olivera v. Grace</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 570	61
<i>Pearson Dental Supplies, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 665.....	58

<i>PGA West Residential Assn., Inc. v. Hulven Internat., Inc.</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 156.....	40
<i>Prudential-LMI Commercial Ins. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 674	36, 39
<i>Radford v. Crown City Lumber & Mill Co.</i> (1958) 165 Cal.App.2d 18	38
<i>Saint Francis Memorial Hospital v. State Dept. of Public Health</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 710.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salmon Protection & Watershed Network v. County of Marin</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 195.....	37, 39
<i>Santa Monica College Faculty Assn. v. Santa Monica Community College Dist.</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 538.....	46, 47, 51, 64
<i>Shepherd v. Greene</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 989	52, 53
<i>So. Cal. Pipe Trades Dist. Council No. 16 v. Merritt</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 530	48, 51, 52, 53
<i>Soni v. SimpleLayers, Inc.</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 1071	47
<i>South Bay Radiology Medical Associates v. Asher</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1074	60
<i>Steinhart v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1298	51
<i>Tarkington v. Cal. Unemp. Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1494.....	37, 40
<i>Trabuco Highlands Community Assn. v. Head</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1183.....	36, 52, 53
<i>United Firefighters of Los Angeles v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1576	61
<i>Ventura Coastal, LLC v. Occupational Safety and Health Appeals Bd.</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 1	33, 37, 39
<i>Wolstoncroft v. County of Yolo</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 327.....	41

Statutes

Business and Professions Code, § 7031 59

Business and Professions Code, § 16600 57

Civil Code, § 3439.09, subd. (c) 40

Code of Civil Procedure, § 312 37

Code of Civil Procedure, § 337.15 40

Code of Civil Procedure, § 340, subd. 3..... 37

Code of Civil Procedure, § 366.2 38

Code of Civil Procedure, § 473 52

Code of Civil Procedure, § 659 38

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1005, subd. (b) 25

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1013, subd. (a) 38

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1013, subd. (c)..... 38

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1013, subd. (e) 38

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1285.2 31, 46

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1286.2, subdivision (a)(4)..... 58

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1288 31, 60

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1288.2*passim*

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1290.6*passim*

Financial Code, § 22000..... 19

Financial Code, § 22001, subd. (a)(4)..... 57

Financial Code, § 22203..... 19

Financial Code, § 22250, subd. (b) 21

Financial Code, § 22305..... 20

Financial Code, § 22306..... 20, 29, 57

Financial Code, § 22309.....	20, 29, 57
Financial Code, § 22713.....	57
Financial Code, § 22714.....	57
Financial Code, § 22750.....	29, 57
Financial Code, § 22750, subd. (a)	21, 28, 29, 56
Financial Code, § 22753.....	57
Government Code, § 945.6.....	37, 39
Government Code, § 11523.....	<i>passim</i>
Government Code, § 12960.....	39
Government Code, § 12960, subd. (d)	36
Insurance Code, § 2071.....	36, 39
Labor Code, § 1197.5, subd. (h)	36, 39
Labor Code, § 5810.....	38
Labor Code, § 6627.....	33, 37, 39
Public Resources Code, § 21167	37, 39
Unemployment Insurance Code, § 410	37, 40
Rules	
California Rules of Court, rule 8.60(d)	37
California Rules of Court, rule 8.104(a)	37
California Rules of Court, rule 8.104(b)	37
